
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2006 - 2007 2007 - 2008 APRIL 2007 APRIL 2008

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $141,041,842 $183,185,476 $10,005,655 $14,279,275
       Realized Bequests 34,988,766 34,379,765 1,568,916 1,123,043

Total Individuals   176,030,608 217,565,241 11,574,571 15,402,318

Corporations 16,525,790 18,282,445 1,892,948 1,997,699
Foundations 42,665,380 47,111,856 1,523,883 1,878,181
Associations/Others 13,129,357 13,774,300 1,396,310 1,894,005

TOTAL   $248,351,135 $296,733,842 $16,387,712 $21,172,203

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2006 - 2007 2007 - 2008 APRIL 2007 APRIL 2008

Cash and Equivalents $234,388,465 $274,877,077 $15,108,771 $19,729,431
Gifts-In-Kind 3,962,250 11,471,374 140,440 149,944
Life Income Agreements 9,848,116 10,385,391 1,138,501 1,292,828
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 152,304 0 0 0

TOTAL   $248,351,135 $296,733,842 $16,387,712 $21,172,203

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

May 2008
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $89,522,824 $93,662,652 48.9% 51.1%
       Realized Bequests 8,331,149 26,048,616 24.2% 75.8%

Total Individuals   97,853,972 119,711,268 45.0% 55.0%

Corporations 5,557,787 12,724,658 30.4% 69.6%
Foundations 26,734,019 20,377,838 56.7% 43.3%
Associations/Others 2,653,069 11,121,230 19.3% 80.7%

TOTAL Dollars   $132,798,847 $163,934,995 44.8% 55.2%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 62,823 39,131 61.6% 38.4%
       Realized Bequests 76 83 47.8% 52.2%

Total Individuals   62,899 39,214 61.6% 38.4%

Corporations 394 773 33.8% 66.2%
Foundations 58 99 36.9% 63.1%
Associations/Others 409 190 68.3% 31.7%

TOTAL Donors   63,760 40,276 61.3% 38.7%

May 2008

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
April 30, 2008



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2005 2006 2007 Apr 30, 2007 Apr 30, 2008 2005 2006 2007 Apr 30, 2007 Apr 30, 2008
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,071 1,014 1,097 966 875 6,028,690$          1,191,015$          1,133,442$          905,417$            1,765,884$           
Art and Design 655 967 1,049 831 685 1,276,260 1,368,060 1,417,761 1,372,074 1,545,999             
Ross School of Business 9,092 8,943 8,858 7,488 7,195 24,429,808 20,296,484 22,911,545 18,602,583 25,820,895           
Dentistry 2,808 2,680 2,486 2,236 2,101 2,564,659 4,406,109 3,189,249 2,866,836 2,611,772             
Education 4,780 3,952 3,708 3,084 3,126 2,535,158 2,838,649 3,048,411 1,945,908 3,524,879             
Engineering 10,001 9,318 9,150 7,593 7,473 32,021,034 25,828,124 27,490,151 24,353,524 32,265,679           
School of Information 1,323 1,194 1,178 1,012 871 2,359,297 393,003 2,697,084 2,406,820 596,529               
Kinesiology 731 805 874 732 989 511,846 886,020 878,138 792,665 1,821,102             
Law School 5,645 6,522 6,312 5,485 5,797 9,791,954 10,573,595 17,786,851 12,835,506 15,361,814           
LSA 19,435 19,361 19,539 16,208 16,614 27,316,998 28,143,628 33,539,047 28,153,705 30,148,561           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,515 4,699 4,873 4,183 4,079 2,412,114 5,149,603 6,108,731 5,897,757 2,991,498             
Natural Resources & Env. 1,197 1,163 1,062 947 810 3,852,593 2,109,777 2,695,520 1,499,416 2,336,506             
Nursing 2,506 2,467 1,994 1,724 1,702 990,430 1,688,882 1,311,380 1,084,014 1,555,137             
Pharmacy 1,759 1,659 1,683 1,384 1,267 2,370,345 2,816,319 2,685,812 2,082,821           2,340,565             
Public Health 2,188 2,085 2,316 1,858 1,660 15,992,779 6,330,763 9,313,205 7,434,496           6,552,398             
Ford School Public Policy 570 542 590 504 590 9,080,218 6,926,194 3,272,927 2,348,046           1,909,866             
Rackham Graduate School 5,037 5,113 5,393 4,547 3,787 3,851,028 3,246,095 5,262,409 5,080,647 1,887,453             
Social Work 1,621 1,531 1,478 1,271 1,265 902,651 1,565,757 1,852,015 1,245,590           1,614,215             

Health System
   Medical School 22,865 19,650 20,880 17,188 15,254 49,198,884 61,650,723 67,511,110 53,525,616 63,418,218           
   Hospital 7,342 7,499 9,250 7,081 6,092 4,682,778 8,658,753 14,491,280 10,878,071 26,986,455           

Dearborn Campus 4,301 3,989 4,172 3,399 3,507 3,037,955 3,206,201 3,783,401 2,585,281 3,092,641             
Flint Campus 2,561 1,442 2,098 1,388 2,096 1,986,073 1,656,057 3,540,450 3,214,359 1,560,158             
WFUM-TV 6,779 6,910 7,273 6,680 6,132 900,133 903,970 746,829 675,528 621,974               

Alumni Association 1,792 2,293 1,846 1,731 1,667 596,687               625,713               939,432               824,860 536,658               
Athletics 22,865 19,421 19,688 19,015 19,569 20,544,333 20,333,070 21,963,298 20,758,526 25,394,194           
Museum of Art 1,713 1,671 1,250 1,062 967 2,013,018 2,771,239 8,907,449 8,651,328 9,727,561             
Univ Library 709 457 612 486 520 1,247,102 703,786 1,325,686 1,279,211 1,816,034             

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2008

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2005 2006 2007 Apr 30, 2007 Apr 30, 2008 2005 2006 2007 Apr 30, 2007 Apr 30, 2008

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2008

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Univ Musical Society 1,594 1,834 1,884 1,358 1,670 2,783,675 2,439,069 2,865,026 2,137,343 2,392,867             

Office of the President 42 47 457 404 483 629,594 514,515 1,346,359 1,166,083 528,249
    WUOM/WVGR 22,832 25,712 26,504 22,257            22,844 3,776,896 3,823,846 3,689,761 3,053,884           3,421,989             
VP Academic & Provost 143 148 199 153                 152 1,043,107 1,869,374 3,830,438 2,105,209           3,522,989             
    CCEW 389 400 570 551                 387 286,457 384,604 554,922 531,390              873,888               
    Clements Library 806 720 708 640                 533 1,118,492 622,133 1,398,682 879,140              875,945               
    Office of Financial Aid 1,246 1,144 1,482 1,241              1,588 5,181,300 6,657,433 4,391,447 4,055,241           5,959,143             
    Bentley Historical Library 199 202 247 228                 194 34,495 160,161 168,903 166,900              52,792                 
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,968 2,144 1,967 1,320              1,488 422,256 619,074 788,211 351,389              482,792               
VP Development 40 30 40 69                   54 1,353,737 4,812,598 2,416,116 2,512,291           470,908               
VP Finance 169 188 219 156                 133 442,111 63,737 1,885,782 1,864,315           1,349,171             
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 315 327 38 38                   0 302,057 108,795 12,058 12,057                0
VP Research 101 141 92 73                   48 1,860,288 2,051,637 2,513,968 2,033,532           3,558,343             
    Inst of Social Research 265 286 228 202                 143 2,984,721 2,452,809 2,324,036 2,093,372           2,210,393             
VP Student Affairs 1,989 1,123 1,416 1,215              1,607 743,177 4,158,971 2,101,421 1,866,529           1,116,016             
    Michigan League 681 893 1,013 655                 706 154,595 228,003 244,295 197,624              97,189                 
    WCBN 422 371 354 301 176 22,884 21,166 23,705 20,901 13,229                 

Other 38 46 42 41 33 97,785 188,005 3,380 3,330 3,291
TOTAL  179,100 173,103 178,169 150,985 148,929 255,732,452$      257,443,519$      300,361,123$      248,351,135$     296,733,842$       

TOTAL DONORS  119,875 117,441 120,195 106,313          104,036 20.9% 0.7% 16.7% 19.5%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2005 2006 2007 Apr 30, 2007 Apr 30, 2008

Individuals
   Living Individuals 153,679,894$   162,909,976$   173,776,286$   141,041,842$    183,185,476$      
   Realized Bequests 25,023,068       22,176,183      39,762,346      34,988,766       34,379,765         

Total Individuals 178,702,962     185,086,159    213,538,632    176,030,608     217,565,241       

Corporations 23,618,921       20,833,230      21,524,083      16,525,790       18,282,445         
Foundations 36,817,563       33,636,733      48,707,892      42,665,380       47,111,856         
Associations 16,593,006       17,887,397      16,590,516      13,129,357       13,774,300         

TOTAL DOLLARS 255,732,452$   257,443,519$   300,361,123$   248,351,135$    296,733,842$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,758 165,142 170,169 144,567 142,787
   Realized  Bequests 416 387 327 280 267

Total Individuals 171,174 165,529 170,496 144,847 143,054

Corporations 5,864 5,620 5,615 4,504 4,106
Foundations 421 447 484 403 441
Associations/Others 1,641 1,507 1,574 1,231 1,328

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 179,100 173,103 178,169 150,985 148,929

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of April 30, 2008



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2005 2006 2007 Apr 30, 2007 Apr 30, 2008

Instruction 28,007,724$     26,769,553$     28,511,261$     23,560,714$        21,592,134$      
Research 41,124,595 46,226,930 56,392,039 48,023,539 43,849,863
Public Service 27,015,997 21,380,049 27,554,492 21,076,914 24,922,266
Academic Support 17,495,991 15,749,199 12,269,558 8,303,381 10,543,609
Student Service 1,053,758 1,141,643 1,355,480 1,086,039 2,287,603
Institutional Support 3,619,356 2,629,770 3,286,630 2,577,855 2,125,564
Scholarships & Fellowships 13,896,112 13,532,758 16,838,892 14,681,824 15,522,862

Total Operating Funds 132,213,533    127,429,902    146,208,352   119,310,266       120,843,902     

Construction 34,015,371 33,186,969 48,310,576 41,061,968         53,460,826       
Endowment 59,551,282 62,122,577 73,884,485 61,149,364 86,164,071
Quasi Endowment 11,781,310 12,428,158 8,973,982 8,709,849 11,102,882
Life Income Agreements 7,870,385 10,697,606 12,761,268 9,848,116 10,385,391
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 880,000 2,017,189 152,304 152,304 0
Student Loan Funds 1,005 16,045 325,764 317,779 109,643
Assets 4,522,232 3,263,768 5,073,886 3,962,250 11,471,374
Other 4,897,334 6,281,305 4,670,506 3,839,239 3,195,754

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 255,732,452$   257,443,519$   300,361,123$  248,351,135$      296,733,842$    

% CHANGE 20.9% 0.7% 16.7% 19.5%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2008



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 6,926 8.7% 603 256,527 425 47 1,098,131 23,364 45 40,279 895 695 1,394,937 2,007

Art and Design 6,288 6.7% 420 283,526 675 32 29,399 919 81 38,229 472 533 351,153 659

Ross School of Business 37,163 13.9% 5,164 13,738,855 2,661 171 560,993 3,281 228 353,898 1,552 5,563 14,653,746 2,634

Dentistry 8,676 15.2% 1,321 807,491 611 77 42,668 554 98 95,146 971 1,496 945,304 632

Education 41,400 6.0% 2,480 1,467,821 592 131 82,730 632 87 27,478 316 2,698 1,578,030 585

Engineering 59,341 8.3% 4,953 6,087,838 1,229 299 695,402 2,326 726 636,851 877 5,978 7,420,091 1,241

School of Information 7,204 10.0% 717 99,875 139 28 41,873 1,495 26 40,470 1,557 771 182,218 236

Kinesiology 4,701 6.8% 321 171,172 533 123 192,054 1,561 264 114,290 433 708 477,516 674

Law School 20,230 20.6% 4,169 8,385,709 2,011 95 284,277 2,992 452 474,891 1,051 4,716 9,144,877 1,939

LSA 168,922 6.0% 10,121 8,165,106 807 598 3,525,729 5,896 1,941 1,792,683 924 12,660 13,483,517 1,065

School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,488 8.4% 880 190,917 217 1,392 1,089,269 783 856 619,420 724 3,128 1,899,606 607
Natural Resources & Env. 7,076 8.2% 579 310,608 536 53 171,138 3,229 30 12,403 413 662 494,149 746

Nursing 10,920 11.7% 1,276 332,004 260 78 122,366 1,569 79 57,717 731 1,433 512,087 357

Pharmacy 3,377 19.3% 651 989,368 1,520 44 427,661 9,720 88 165,820 1,884 783 1,582,850 2,022
Public Health 11,835 9.4% 1,107 765,615 692 61 21,793 357 107 100,274 937 1,275 887,682 696

Ford School Public Policy 1,918 14.1% 271 71,205 263 54 409,965 7,592 154 103,606 673 479 584,776 1,221
Rackham Graduate School 92,191 3.3% 2,998 658,003 219 111 30,846 278 157 112,684 718 3,266 801,533 245
Social Work 12,260 7.8% 959 173,795 181 56 412,431 7,365 71 12,151 171 1,086 598,376 551

Health System
   Medical School 18,940 6.8% 1,279 2,616,946 2,046 1,769 21,387,931 12,090 7,398 7,622,351 1,030 10,446 31,627,228 3,028
   Hospital 1,104 814,752 738 3,225 735,812 228 4,329 1,550,564 358

Dearborn Campus 37,104 3.9% 1,435 578,929 403 196 74,580 381 633 441,827 698 2,264 1,095,336 484
Flint Campus 27,719 3.0% 829 175,783 212 122 90,722 744 242 107,109 443 1,193 373,614 313
WFUM-TV 759 83,919 111 4,552 452,766 99 5,311 536,685 101

Alumni Association 1,282 365,055 285 157 67,725 431 1,439 432,780 301

Athletics 8,239 11,230,857 1,363 6,876 5,378,915 782 15,115 16,609,772 1,099

Museum of Art 393 780,952 1,987 377 7,053,605 18,710 770 7,834,557 10,175
Univ Library 326 723,636 2,220 101 82,470 817 427 806,107 1,888
Univ Musical Society 526 463,412 881 523 422,612 808 1,049 886,025 845

Office of the President 265 75,446 285 90 367,944 4,088 355 443,390 1,249
    WUOM/WVGR 3,877 708,220 183 14,069 1,714,675 122 17,946 2,422,896 135

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2008

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2008

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

VP Academic & Provost 27 434,320 16,086 34 70,926 2,086 61 505,246 8,283

    CCEW 190 596,283 3,138 107 142,092 1,328 297 738,375 2,486

    Clements Library 225 366,795 1,630 218 483,643 2,219 443 850,438 1,920

    Office of Financial Aid 820 1,387,498 1,692 288 225,140 782 1,108 1,612,638 1,455

    Bentley Historical Library 105 15,115 144 61 6,822 112 166 21,937 132

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 544 166,632 306 777 75,470 97 1,321 242,102 183
VP Development 35 298,380 8,525 4 25,300 6,325 39 323,680 8,299
VP Finance 32 9,475 296 78 32,830 421 110 42,305 385
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 3 6,300 2,100 2 225 113 5 6,525 1,305
    Inst of Social Research 25 14,287 571 46 202,342 4,399 71 216,629 3,051

VP Student Affairs 671 169,018 252 333 183,867 552 1,004 352,885 351
    Michigan League 596 69,277 116 58 9,865 170 654 79,142 121
    WCBN 69 5,912 86 97 6,391 66 166 12,303 74

Other 11 856 78 17 2,035 120 28 2,891 0

TOTAL  42,533 46,327,094$   1,089$    25,661 49,578,354$   1,932$    45,853 30,713,050$    670$            114,047 126,618,497$   1,110$         



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 833            3         28          5        6           875           1,528,530 74,564 55,700 93,000 14,090 1,765,884
Art and Design 673            1         10          1           685           1,530,843            13,400                755                   1,000                1,545,999            
Ross School of Business 6,649         10       514        15      7           7,195        18,913,864          5,846,422           967,424            22,325              70,860              25,820,895          
Dentistry 1,997         5         74          2        23         2,101        1,608,017            576,695              301,119            8,875                117,066            2,611,772            
Education 3,059         11       45          10      1           3,126        1,829,572            531,039              20,912              1,143,332         25                     3,524,879            
Engineering 6,856         31       543        20      23         7,473        14,936,231          7,342,193           5,985,789         3,725,176         276,289            32,265,679          
School of Information 850            2         16          2        1           871           267,369               200,000              111,552            17,108              500                   596,529               
Kinesiology 962            1         20          3        3           989           1,518,001            25,397                72,263              185,046            20,395              1,821,102            
Law School 5,569         20       187        14      7           5,797        11,474,976          3,030,401           537,134            306,156            13,148              15,361,814          
LSA 15,965       32       467        48      102       16,614      19,644,161          7,674,785           858,027            1,219,215         752,373            30,148,561          
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,925         12       116        14      12         4,079        2,132,111            316,154              61,335              467,880            14,018              2,991,498            
Natural Resources & Env. 773            3         18        9      7         810         1,258,170          141,326             137,325          401,183          398,502          2,336,506           
Nursing 1,661         5         30          2        4           1,702        1,166,413            75,764                55,059              130,000            127,901            1,555,137            
Pharmacy 1,162         2         96          7           1,267        1,904,650            192,332              208,283            35,300              2,340,565            
Public Health 1,561         2         59          17      21         1,660        1,394,727            24,055                798,389            4,151,273         183,954            6,552,398            
Ford School Public Policy 553            8         19          9        1           590           718,251               56,946                90,791              1,043,379         500                   1,909,866            
Rackham Graduate School 3,686         1         86          11      3           3,787        1,274,482            5,306                  35,928              543,687            28,050              1,887,453            
Social Work 1,232         13          15      5           1,265        651,848               1,975                922,702            37,690              1,614,215            

Health System
   Medical School 14,250       42       328      122  512     15,254    42,604,230        3,050,558           2,438,096       6,928,745       8,396,589       63,418,218        

   Hospital 5,783         8         180        9        112       6,092        5,438,172            315,224              1,671,591         19,014,490       546,978            26,986,455          

Dearborn Campus 3,295         2         158        9        43         3,507        1,592,333            20,965                1,296,955         89,400              92,988              3,092,641            
Flint Campus 2,033         7         29          8        19         2,096        596,507               615,999              19,938              209,043            118,672            1,560,158            
WFUM-TV 6,084         1         40          4        3           6,132        581,940               23,889                14,081              1,400                665                   621,974               

Alumni Association 1,627         1         31          3        5           1,667        519,349               10,000                4,886                1,950                472                   536,658               
Athletics 19,159       11       315        14      70         19,569      23,649,402          705,128              474,953            434,980            129,731            25,394,194          
Museum of Art 942            1         15          6        3           967           9,361,347            1,000                  98,164              264,750            2,300                9,727,561            
Univ Library 492            3         19          2        4           520           1,208,833            272,000              301,290            32,736              1,175                1,816,034            
Univ Musical Society 1,620         5         33          6        6           1,670        1,661,013            167,950              149,818            370,800            43,285              2,392,867            

Office of the President 443            8         30          1        1           483           492,290               30,669                3,789                1,000                500                   528,249               
    WUOM/WVGR 22,475       3         212        21      133       22,844      2,750,377            28,523                261,347            191,701            190,041            3,421,989            

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of April 30, 2008
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of April 30, 2008
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 89              3         7            10      43         152           1,184,346            609,546              23,950              1,081,170         623,978            3,522,989            
    CCEW 373            5            1        8           387           830,224               25,675              6,000                11,989              873,888               
    Clements Library 519            1         7            6           533           867,158               300                     3,218                5,270                875,945               
    Office of Financial Aid 1,449         15       26          5        93         1,588        2,691,562            2,347,468           53,647              30,388              836,079            5,959,143            
    Bentley Historical Library 186            8           194           52,267                 525                   52,792                 
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,451         1         25          2        9           1,488        473,084               45                       2,100                1,110                6,453                482,792               
VP Development 50              1         2            1        54             416,908               30,000                12,000              12,000              470,908               
VP Finance 128            3            2           133           1,347,155            742                   1,275                1,349,171            
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0
VP Research 14              21          5        8           48             148,881               482,970            2,255,416         671,075            3,558,343            
    Inst of Social Research 126            5            12      143           351,497               60,107              1,798,789         2,210,393            
VP Student Affairs 1,337         3         259        3        5           1,607        516,093               11,575                580,198            5,600                2,550                1,116,016            
    Michigan League 693            2         10          1        706           82,547                 12,147                2,445                50                     97,189                 
    WCBN 172            4            176           12,803                 427                   13,229                 

Other 31              1            1           33             2,941                   300                   50                     3,291                   
TOTAL  142,787     267     4,106     441    1,328    148,929    183,185,476$      34,379,765$       18,282,445$     47,111,856$     13,774,300$     296,733,842$      
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR APRIL 2008 

Abbott Laboratories Fund, Abbott Park, Illinois 
For support in the College of Pharmacy and for Employee Matching Gifts $15,150 

Victor T. Adamo, Vestavia, Alabama 
For the Adamo Family Scholarship Fund 25,000 

Charles R. Aldrich, Avon, Ohio 
For the Charles R. Aldrich Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 100,000 

Keith E. Alessi, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 100,000 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc., Washington, D. C. 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 297,500 

A. L. S. Association, Calabasas Hills, California 
For research in the Medical School 21,400 

Earle S. Altman, Harrison, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics 100,000 
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Rajesh Alva, New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 10,000 

American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 12,500 

American Cancer Society, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School, the School of Public Health and for the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 209,125 

American Dental Education Association, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the School of Dentistry 46,667 

American Heart Association, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute, the Medical School and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 407,778 

Amgen Foundation, Thousand Oaks, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts 11,850 

Anonymous Donor 
For the CVC Benchmarks for Success Fund 2,500,000 

Anonymous Donor 
387 shares of AT&T, Inc., common stock; for support in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 14,911 
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Anonymous Donor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 14,583 

Astra Tech, Weltham, Massachusetts 
For the Hom-Lay Wang Endowed Collegiate Professorship and other 
support in the School of Dentistry 50,000 

Francois-Xavier Bagnoud Foundation, Geneva, Switzerland 
For the Francois-Xavier Bagnoud Flight Vehicle Institute Fund in the 
College of Engineering 499,980 

Donald C. Baker, Beaverton 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 500,000 

James A. Bauer, Ypsilanti 
For the Brick Program Donor Wall at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 10,000 

Maurice and Linda Binkow Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation, Bloomfield Hills; for the University Musical Society 12,500 

BP Foundation, Warrenville, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering, the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts; and for Employee Matching Gifts 252,275 
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William K. Brehm, McLean, Virginia 
For the Brehm Scholars Fund in the Medical School 1,000,000 

Dale E. Briggs, Ann Arbor 
For the Dale and Nancy Briggs Chamber Music Endowment Fund in the 
School of Music, Theatre and Dance, for the Matthaei Botanical Gardens 
and Nichols Arboretum Fund; and for the University Musical Society 11,100 

Susan Thompson Buffett Foundation, Omaha, Nebraska 
For research in the Medical School 64,515 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 150,000 

Cairn Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

Chrysler Foundation, Auburn Hills 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 50,000 

Peter C. Cook, Bay Harbor 
For the Building Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 25,000 

Crohn’s and Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 63,302 



page 2.4 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 16,200 

Dekers Blue Line Club, Ann Arbor 
For the Dekers Club Hockey Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 12,500 

Denso International America, Inc., Southfield 
For research in the Graham Environmental Sustainability Institute; and for 
Employee Matching Gifts 25,280 

Dick and Betsy DeVos Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Bill and Molly Dobson Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, 
Ann Arbor; for the Development Summer Internship Program 10,000 

Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
For Employee Matching Gifts 26,400 

DTE Energy, Detroit 
For support in the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban 
Planning, and at the University of Michigan; and for Employee Matching 
Gifts 44,988 

Duke Energy, Inc., Cincinnati, Ohio 
For research in the Graham Environmental Sustainability Institute 25,000 
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Emerson Charitable Trust, Saint Louis, Missouri 
For Employee Matching Gifts 12,550 

Linda I. Evans, Chicago, Illinois 
100 shares of International Business Machines common stock; for the 
Linda I. Evans Dean’s Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 12,328 

John D. Evans Foundation, Key West, Florida 
For the LGBT Summer Institute in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 50,000 

Fashion Footwear Charitable Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the support in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 460,487 

Cole M. Fauver, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the Fauver Family Ataxia Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Flex-N-Gate Corporation, Urbana, Illinois 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 23,700 

Elena A. Ford, Detroit 
190 shares of Watherford International LTD common stock; for the Henry 
Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-Dearborn 15,679 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering, and for the Henry Ford Estate 
at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-dearborn 57,860 
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Stephen and Rosamund Forrest Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable 
Giving, San Francisco, California; for the Gerald and Esther Forrest 
Graduate Student Fellowship in the College of Engineering 60,000 

Jean A. Forrest Trust 
For the Jean A. Forrest Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics 14,000 

Foundation for Anesthesia Education and Research, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 62,500 

Samuel Frankel, Troy 
For the Frankel Research Fund and the Frankel Professorship in 
Cardiovascular Surgery Fund in the Medical School 722,444 

Richard H. Freiburger, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Freiburger Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

Fremont Group Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

Garry Betty Foundation, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
For the Garry Betty Cancer Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 200,000 

General Motors Foundation, Detroit 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering, and for Employee 
Matching Gifts 24,184 
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Howard H. and Virtue B. Gerrish Trust 
400 shares of ExxonMobil Corporation common stock and a cash gift; for 
the School of Education Memorial/Tribute Fund, in memory of Howard H. 
Gerrish 287,476 

GlaxoSmithKline, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the School of Public Health 50,000 

Gutman Family Foundation Trust 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics, and for other support at 
the University of Michigan 25,000 

James P. Hackett, Grand Rapids 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund, for the 
James and Kathy Hackett Endowment Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School 
of Public Policy, and for support in the Division of Kinesiology 18,000 

Martha L. Hammel, Auburn Hills 
For the Martha and Ernest Hammel Graduate Student Research Fund in 
the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 10,000 

Harbor Capital Advisors, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, and for the 
Depression Center Fund in the Medical School 12,500 

J. Ira and Nicki Harris Family Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 
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Ruth W. Harris Trust 
For the Ruth W. Harris Scholarship Fund in the Division of Kinesiology 25,397 

Gordon and Sharon Hassing Charitable Fund Vanguard Charitable 
Endowment Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for the Risk 
Science and Communication Scholarship Fund in the School of Public 
Health 20,000 

Ralph C. Heid, Jr., Plymouth 
450 shares of Companhia Vale Do Rio Doce common stock; for 
economics support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,685 

Frederick A. Henderson, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics and the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 15,000 

Hewlett-Packard Company, Palo Alto, California 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering; and for 
WUOM 35,114 

Humana Foundation, Louisville, Kentucky 
For the Hilzinger Family Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 13,333 

Institute of International Education, New York, New York 
For support in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 377,802 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
For research in the College of Engineering 25,200 
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Lillian A. Ives, Portola Valley, California 
For the Lillian A. Ives Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of 
the Humanities Institute in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; 
and for the University Musical Society 100,000 

J. W. and Ida M. Jameson Foundation, Sierra Madre, California 
For the Jameson Foundation Endowed Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 50,000 

Marwan Jaroudi, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Albert J. Jehle, San Francisco, California 
For Men’s Lacrosse support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

JJS, Ltd., A Nevada Ltd. Partnership, San Diego, California 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Michael O. Johnson, Malibu, California 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies, Skillman, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 63,028 

Johnson Controls Automotive Systems Group, Plymouth 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 13,820 
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Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research and other support in the Medical School, the School of Public 
Health and the School of Social Work 880,100 

Lois and Paul Katzman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Arthur Kochoff, Dearborn Heights 
2,000 shares of Bausch and Lomb, Inc., common stock; for the Kochoff 
Scholarship Fund, the University of Michigan-Dearborn 129,920 

Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School 96,477 

David E. Kuhl, Ann Arbor 
For the Kuhl Collegiate Professorship in the Medical School 50,000 

James E. LaCrosse, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 

Lambert Family Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Sheila S. Lambert Fund in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 10,000 

Agnes LeClair, Sterling Heights 
For the Glenn E. Le Clair Graduate Support Fund in the School of Music, 
Theatre and Dance 50,000 
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Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 90,000 

Leukemia Research Foundation, Glenview, Illinois 
For chemistry support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For scholarships in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, and for 
Employee Matching Gifts 20,875 

Lockheed Martin Corporation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For Employee Matching Gifts 14,360 

Helene Longenecker Trust 
For support at the University of Michigan 500,000 

Lotspeich Company, Inc., Miami, Florida 
For the Jim and Bonnie Mandich Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 10,000 

John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment; and for 
Employee Matching Gifts 75,450 

Jonathan K. Maples, Ann Arbor 
For the T. Kemp and Cedetta M. Maples Endowed Scholarship Fund in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 17,000 



page 2.12 

Masco Corporation, Taylor 
For support in the University Hospitals; and for the University Musical 
Society and the Employee Matching Gifts 47,030 

Natalie Matovinovic, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

McKnight Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

McWeeny Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for the Philip McWeeny Endowed Scholarship Fund 10,000 

Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 152,000 

E. Guerrant Menard Revocable Trust 
For the E. Guerrant Menard Donor Pooled Income Fund, for the ultimate 
benefit of electrical engineering support in the College of Engineering 46,421 

Carole N. Metzger, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
705 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the David J. and 
Carole N. Metzger Endowed Scholarship Fund in the A. Alfred Taubman 
College of Architecture and Urban Planning, and for the Carole and David 
Metzger Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 30,290 
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Edward A. Michael, Vero Beach, Florida 
30,899 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Edward and 
Dawn Michael Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate benefit of 
the Edward A. and Dawn Michael Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 1,005,490 

Microsoft Research, Redmond, Washington 
For research in the College of Engineering 90,000 

Mid West Financial Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 10,800 

F. Clayton Miller, Edina, Minnesota 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

James A. Miller, Cincinnati, Ohio 
300 shares of Encana Corporation common stock; for the James A. Miller 
Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,182 

Mnuchin Foundation, New York, New York 
For men’s tennis support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For Employee Matching Gifts 31,155 

Ruth Mott Foundation, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 159,707 
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Mary C. Murphy Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children’s Research Fund in 
the Medical School 20,000 

Muscular Dystrophy Associations of America, Tucson, Arizona 
For research in the Medical School 64,002 

MZM Productions, Inc., Miami Lakes, Florida 
For the Jim and Bonnie Mandich Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 10,000 

Edward M. Nagel Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For the Edward M. Nagel Scholarship Fund in the Law School 45,000 

William A. Newman, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics and the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 29,000 

Lillian Nido, Port Huron 
For the Lillian Nido Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of 
the University of Michigan 30,000 

Michael D. Nisson, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Oak River Foundation, Peoria, Illinois 
For the Museum of Art 20,000 
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Omenn-Darling Family Advised Fund at the Seattle Foundation, Seattle, 
Washington; for support in the Museum of Art, for the Women in 
Science and Engineering Program; and for the University Musical Society 18,000 

Edward Orton Jr. Ceramic Foundation, Westerville, Ohio 
For research in the College of Engineering 38,650 

Ovarian Cancer Alliance of Florida-Gulf Coast, Naples, Florida 
For the Carolyn and Paul Benivegna Ovarian Cancer Research Fund in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 11,500 

Owens-Illinois Charities Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
For Employee Matching Gifts 23,800 

Paragon Realty Group LLC, Westport, Connecticut 
For research in the Graham Environmental Sustainability Institute 17,500 

Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 44,724 

Pharmacia, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 20,834 

Richard W. Pogue, Cleveland, Ohio 
600 shares of Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., common stock; for the Richard 
W. Pogue Fund for Faculty Recruitment and Retention in the Law School 114,279 
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Porter Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum Fund 12,000 

Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For the University Musical Society 200,000 

PPG Industries Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Presser Foundation, Haverford, Pennsylvania 
For the Presser Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 15,300 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Tampa, Florida 
For the Mreach Program Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Qualcomm Inc., San Diego, California 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics, and for research in the 
College of Engineering 40,500 

Rachor Family Foundation, Flint 
168 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Terese Rachor 
Beste, DDS Scholarship and the James M. Rachor, DDS Scholarship in 
the School of Dentistry, and for the Richard Gilder Scholarship in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for scholarships at the 
University of Michigan-Flint 20,987 

Barbara and Richard Raynor Medical Foundation, Fort Worth, Texas 
For the Raynor Foundation Gift Fund in the College of Engineering 30,000 
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Joseph and Rose Rontal Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For the Ellen and Eugene Rontal Scholarship Fund in the School of Art 
and Design 10,750 

A. Lynn Ruger, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
800 shares of Johnson & Johnson common stock; for the G. Alan Ruger 
and A. Lynn Ruger Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate 
benefit of the G. Alan and A. Lynn Ruger Endowed Family Scholarship 
Fund in the School of Nursing 50,488 

Running Fit, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the Save a Heart Campaign Fund 10,989 

Edna J. Craycraft Shamo, Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 
For the Robert and E. Jean Shamo Charitable Gift Annuity for the ultimate 
benefit of the University of Michigan 10,000 

Jack H. Shuler, Naples, Florida 
160 shares of ExxonMobil Corporation common stock; for the Jack and 
Elizabeth Shuler Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 14,879 

S.L. Corporation, Gyeong San City, South Korea 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Rollin M. Smith Trust 
For the President’s Fund 12,075 

Spastic Paraplegia Foundation, Inc., Sherman, Connecticut 
For research in the Medical School 72,000 
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Helmut F. Stern, Ann Arbor 
For the Ruth Graves Memorial Fund in the School of Nursing 100,000 

Frederick G. Stueber, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
For the Fauver Family Ataxia Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Sun Microsystems, Menlo Park, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 25,000 

Surdna Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the School of Social Work 50,000 

John W. Sweetland, Los Angeles, California 
For the Economics Strategic Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 32,750 

SXC Health Solutions, Inc., Lombard, Illinois 
For support of the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Helen Cook Tarapata, Naples, Florida 
For the Peter and Helen L. Tarapata Fund in the A. Alfred Taubman 
College of Architecture and Urban Planning 50,000 

Tauber Family Foundation, Saratoga Springs, New York 
For the Joel D. Tauber Endowment Fund in the College of Engineering, 
for support in the Department of Athletics, for the Joel D. Tauber Business 
School Endowment Fund and other support in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business, and for the Building Fund in the Law School 400,000 
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A. Alfred Taubman Restated Revocable Trust 
For research and other support in the Medical School 700,000 

Tenneco Automotive, Lake Forest, Illinois 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 23,700 

Toyota Tech Center, Torrance, California 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

USA Group, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For the Alden J. (Butch) Carpenter Law Memorial Fund in the Law 
School 10,000 

Mark A. Van Sumeren, Richmond, Virginia 
For support in the College of Engineering 27,441 

Thomas G. Varbedian, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Thomas G. and Marilynn Varbedian Family Scholarship Fund in 
the Medical School 67,000 

Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 10,800 

Vi-Chem Corporation, Grand Rapids 
For the Executive MBA Alumni Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 10,000 
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Laurie G. Wadhams, Ann Arbor 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Champions for Children’s Hearts Fund and the 
Prostate Awareness and Research Fund in the Medical School 14,200 

Margaret E. Waid, Fort Pierce, Florida 
955 shares of Kellogg Company common stock; for the Dr. Margaret E. 
Waid Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of the Disorders 
Clinical Research Program in the Medical School 50,429 

Thomas P. Walsh Estate 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 50,000 

Walther Cancer Institute, Inc., Indianapolis, Indiana 
For research in the School of Nursing 62,406 

Edward C. Weber Trust 
For the University Library 180,000 

Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
For the Ronald and Eileen Weiser Center for Europe and Eurasia Fund, 
the Ronald and Eileen Weiser Center for Emerging Democracies, and the 
Ronald and Eileen Weiser Professorship in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 1,269,018 

Jason G. Weiss, Pacific Palisades, California 
600 shares of Canadian Natural Resources LTD common stock; for the 
UM/Israel Research Partnership in the Life Sciences Institute 51,864 
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Paul F. Werler, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the Paul F. Werler Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 25,000 

Warren P. Williamson III Fund of the Williamson Family Foundation, 
Canfield, Ohio; for the Warren P. Williamson, III Entrepreneurial 
Endowment Funds in the College of Engineering and the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 356,250 

Wolfe Family Charitable Foundation, Toledo, Ohio 
For the Fauver Family Ataxia Research Fund in the Medical School 15,000 

Alan L. Wright, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Elizabeth Wright Charitable Remainder Unitrust 
For the Elizabeth Benson Wright Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

David G. Zick, Bloomfield Hills 
For the David G. Zick and the Francine Zick Funds at the University of 
Michigan-Flint 25,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Lynn Alandt, Key Largo, Florida 
Alper Family Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Community Foundation, Oakland, 
California 
American Association of Orthodontics Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
American Association of University Women, Dearborn Heights 
American Society for Pharmacy and Experimental Therapeutics, Bethesda, Maryland 
Jens C. Andersen, Larchmont, New York 
Anonymous Donor 
Bank of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
Bechtel Group Foundation, San Francisco, California 
Soly S. Bencuya, Ann Arbor 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
Bob Blais, Seattle, Washington 
Margaret Kettles Boryczka, Reston, Virginia 
Barbara M. Brandenburg, Dearborn 
David A. Brandon Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Jim Brandstatter, Inc., Commerce Township 
John W. Burau, Gaylord 
Clark Hill PLC, Detroit 
President Mary Sue Coleman and Dr. Kenneth Coleman, Ann Arbor 
Comerica, Inc., Detroit 
Comerica Wealth and Institutional Management, Bloomfield Hills 
Con Edison, New York, New York 
ConocoPhillips Company, Houston, Texas 
Consumers Energy Foundation, Jackson 
Robert D. Coven, New York, New York 
Charles A. Crampton, Port Byron, Illinois 
DaVita Source, El Segundo, California 
Detroit Youth Foundation, Detroit 
Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Rory E. Dunkel, Essexville 
Consuelo Duroc-Danner, Houston, Texas 
Eaton Charitable Fund, Cleveland, Ohio 
Seyhan N. Ege Estate 
Esther M. Floyd, Ann Arbor 
Hery Ford Trade School Alumni Association, Redford 
Foundation Fighting Blindness, Owings Mills, Maryland 
GE Foundation, Fairfield, Connecticut 
General Mills Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
General Motors Powertrain, Ypsilanti 
Gilmour Fund, Detroit 
Eugene and Emily Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
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Sabine L. Hackspiel, Luxembourg 
Hartmann Family Foundation, Inc., Detroit 
Carl W. Herstein, Ann Arbor 
Wendy B. Holmes Trust 
Investment Science Corporation, Henderson, Nevada 
Isler Family Trust 
Kellogg’s Corporate Citizenship Fund, Battle Creek 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petsokey 
KPMG Foundation, Montvale, New Jersey 
L & W Engineering Company, Belleville 
Sandra A.L. La Turno, Pinckney 
Robert C. Macek, Ann Arbor 
Merrill Lynch & Company Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Maguire Family Charitable Trust Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
James M. Mandich, Miami Lake, Florida 
Marketing Associates, Detroit 
Marsh and McLennan Companies, Inc., New York, New York 
Kenneth B. McClain, Independence, Missouri 
McKeen & Associates, Detroit 
Youngsim L. Oh, Castle Rock, Colorado 
Robert D. Oliver, Ann Arbor 
Donald and Jo Anne Petersen Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
Sally J. Pryce, Ann Arbor 
Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
Cynthia S. Ray, Sudbury, Massachusetts 
Robbins Family Fund of the National Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
Rockhurst Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
Steven G. Schember, Tampa, Florida 
Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
Thomas F. Slatkin, Beverly Hills, California 
Smith Group Company, Detroit 
Sno.engineering, Inc., Bellevue, Washington 
Craig Stevens, Rockville, Maryland 
Robert G. Strachan, New York, New York 
Norman R. Thal, Jr., Sylvania, Ohio 
Jackman S. and Jane G. Vodrey Charitable Fund at the Schwab Fund for Charitable 
Giving, San Francisco, California 
W. W. Group, Inc., Farmington Hills 
Joshua A. Weingast, Tenafly, New Jersey 
Janine Johnson Weins, Lyme, New Hampshire 
Wells Fargo Foundation, San Francisco, California 
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West Michigan Addiction Consultants, P.C., Grand Rapids 
Whirlpool Foundation, Benton Harbor 
Michelle R. White, Ann Arbor 
Yazaki North America, Inc., Canton 


